#### **CITY OF TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA**

ADDENDUM NO. 2 Issued: August 22, 2019

TO

# PROPOSAL, SPECIFICATIONS, BOND AND AFFIDAVIT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF WALNUT STORM WATER CAPTURE AND GROUNDWATER REPLENISHMENT BASIN, I-173 B2019-37

Note the following changes and/or additions to the Bidder's Submittal, Plans and Specifications for the project indicated above. This Addendum in its entirety may be viewed and downloaded from the Project website at <a href="https://www.torranceca.gov/our-city/public-works/civil-and-traffic-engineering/capital-improvement-projects/walnut-stormwater-capture-and-groundwater-replenishment-basin-project-3144</a>. The bidder shall execute the Bidder's Certification at the end of this addendum, and shall attach all pages of this addendum to the Contract Documents submitted with the Bid. In addition, the bidder shall complete and submit the "Acknowledgment of Addenda Received" Form provided in Section C, page C-6 of the Specifications.

## 1. Refer to Section B, INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS, D.3 Bid Instructions and Submissions, page B-2 of the Specifications:

Delete Item #10 Debarment and Suspension Certification and Item #11 Disclosure of Lobbying Activities.

## 2. Refer to Section C, BIDDER'S SUBMITTAL, pages C-1 and C-4 of the Specifications and in the official Bidder's Submittal package provided by the City Clerk:

The Bidder's Submittal pages C-1 and C-4 are hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced with the new Bidder's Submittal pages C-1a and C-4a which changed the quantity of Item #8 UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION from 350 to 300, changed the quantity of Item #110 BARBED WIRE AND ANGLE BRACKETS from 50 to 20, deleted item #105 REINFORCED CONCRETE BLOCK WALL REPAIRS, deleted item #109 CHAIN LINK SINGLE LEAF DRIVE GATE, 6' HIGH, WITH BARBED WIRE, W=16', and added new bid item #105 for 2" GRAVEL. These sheets are attached to this Addendum and Bidders must use these new Bidder's Submittal pages C-1a and C-4a in their bid.

#### 3. Refer to Addendum #1 attachment, Bidder's Submittal C-2a:

The Bidder's Submittal page C-2a is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new Bidder's Submittal page C-2b which changed the quantity of 18" RCP, 1500 D from 8 to 17 and is attached to this Addendum. Bidders must use the new Bidder's Submittal page C-2b in their bid.

## 4. Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 7-10.5, page E-32 of the Specifications:

Delete Section 7-10.5 and subsection 7-10.5.3 in their entirety.

## 5. Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 7-10.6, page E-34 of the Specifications:

Delete the sixth paragraph requiring submittal of Traffic Control Plan and replace with the following:

After award of the contract, the Contractor shall submit to the City its proposed Traffic Control Plan for non-working hours as required by the Special Provisions and to comply with the requirements specified herein. This submittal shall be made sufficiently in advance (street closure schedules MUST be submitted ten (10) days prior to closing the affected street) of any rerouting or diversion of traffic by the Contractor to allow for a review of the Contractor's proposed traffic control by the Public Works Director. During non-working hours, Contractor is allowed to leave temporary detour signs in place.

By Order of the City Engineer

/S/ STEVE FINTON

Steve Finton
Acting Deputy Public Works Director/City Engineer

#### Attachments:

- 1.) Bidder's Certification
- 2.) Bidder's Submittal, C-1a
- 3.) Bidder's Submittal, C-2b
- 4.) Bidder's Submittal, C-4a

#### BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION

I acknowledge receipt of the contained therein.	foregoing Addendum No. 2 and accept all condition	ons
Bidder		
Ву	Date	
**** Su	mit this executed form with the bid *****	

Please fill out and submit the "Acknowledgment of Addenda Received" form provided in Section C of the Specifications.

#### **BIDDER'S SUBMITTAL**

Company:	_Total Base Bid:
----------	------------------

## PROPOSAL, SPECIFICATIONS, BOND AND AFFIDAVIT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF WALNUT STORM WATER CAPTURE AND GROUNDWATER REPLENISHMENT BASIN, I-173 B2019-37

\_\_\_\_\_

Honorable Mayor and Members of the Torrance City Council Torrance, California

Members of the Council:

In accordance with the Notice Inviting Bids pertaining to the receiving of sealed proposals by the City Clerk of the City of Torrance for the above titled improvement, the undersigned hereby proposes to furnish all Work to be performed in accordance with the Plans, Specifications, Standard Drawings, and the Contract Documents, for the unit price or lump sum set forth in the following schedules.

#### **BID SCHEDULE**

#### **BASE BID:**

Item #	Est. Qty	Unit	Bid Item Description	Sect. E Special Prov.	Unit Price	Total Bid
1	1	LS	MOBILIZATION (5% MAX. OF TOTAL BID SCHEDULE COST)	9-3.4	\$	\$
2	1	LS	SURVEYING	2-9	\$	\$
3	1	LS	NPDES COMPLIANCE	7-8.6	\$	\$
4	1	LS	TRAFFIC CONTROL	7-10.2 7-10.6	\$	\$
5	1	LS	STAFF GAUGE	217	\$	\$
6	1	LS	PHENOLOGY CAMERA	218	\$	\$
7	1	LS	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	300-1	\$	\$
8	300	CY	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	300-2	\$	\$
9	8	LF	REMOVE 48" RCP	300-1.3	\$	\$

Item #	Est. Qty	Unit	Bid Item Description	Sect. E Special Prov.	Unit Price	Total Bid
10	275	SF	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF DRIVEWAY AND SIDEWALK	300-1.3	\$	\$
11	30	LF	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF CURB AND GUTTER	300-1.3	\$	\$
12	83	TON	RIPRAP (FACING CLASS)	300-11	\$	\$
13	20	TON	AC PAVEMENT	302-5	\$	\$
14	1	EA	CATCH BASIN PER STD PLAN 300, W=7'	303-1	\$	\$
15	1	EA	PIPE CONNECTION PER STD PLAN 335, CASE 1	303-1	\$	\$
16	1	EA	DIVERSION STRUCTURE	303-1	\$	\$
17	1	EA	PERMANENT BULKHEAD, 48" RCP	303-1	\$	\$
18	1	EA	TEMPORARY BULKHEAD, 24" RCP	303-1	\$	\$
19	1	EA	HEADWALL & WINGWALLS PER CALTRANS STD PLAN D86B	303-1	\$	\$
20	30	LF	PCC CURB & GUTTER, TYPE A2-6	303-5	\$	\$
21	230	SF	PCC SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	303-5	\$	\$
22	35	SF	PCC DRIVEWAYS, 6" THICK	303-5	\$	\$
23	1	EA	LOCAL DEPRESSION PER STD PLAN 313-3, CASE B	303-5	\$	\$
24	1	EA	SLOPED PROTECTION BARRIER PER STD PLAN 360-2	304-1	\$	\$
25	17	LF	18" RCP, 1500 D	306-1	\$	\$
26	25	LF	24" RCP, 2200 D	306-1	\$	\$
27	25	LF	48" RCP, 2400 D	306-1	\$	\$
28	135	LF	JACK 48" RCP, 2400 D	306-2	\$	\$
29	1	LS	JACKING PIT	306-2	\$	\$
30	1	LS	RECEIVING PIT	306-2	\$	\$

**ADDITIVE BID ITEM (BASIN IMPROVEMENTS):** 

ווטטא		II EIVI (D	ASIN IMPROVEMENTS).			
Item #	Est. Qty	Unit	Bid Item Description	SPEC. SECTION	Unit Price	Total Bid
101	305	LF	REMOVE EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE	300-1.3	\$	\$
102	55	LF	REMOVE EXISTING CMP	300-1.3	\$	\$
103	7,000	SF	JUTE EROSION CONTROL MATTING AND SEEDS	300-9	\$	\$
104	41	CY	CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE ACCESS ROAD	301-2	\$	\$
105	10	CY	2" GRAVEL	200-1.3	\$	\$
105	<del>-100</del> -	<del>-SF-</del>	REINFORCED CONCRETE BLOCK WALL REPAIRS	-303-4	<b>\$</b>	\$
106	660	SF	PCC WALK, 4" THICK	303-5	\$	\$
107	290	LF	CHAIN LINK FENCE, 6' HIGH, WITH BARBED WIRE	304-3	\$	\$
108	2	EA	CHAIN LINK WALK GATE, 6' HIGH, WITH BARBED WIRE, W=4'	304-3	\$	\$
109	-1	<del>-EA</del>	CHAIN LINK SINGLE LEAF DRIVE GATE, 6' HIGH, WITH BARBED WIRE, W=16'	304-3	\$	\$
110	20 <del>-50</del>	LF	BARBED WIRE AND ANGLE BRACKETS	304-5	\$	\$
111	65	LF	SPLIT RAIL FENCE	305-3	\$	\$
112	53	LF	18" ANNULAR HDPE STORM DRAIN PIPE	306-1, 207-18	\$	\$
113	152	LF	8" PVC CASING PIPE WITH CLEANOUTS	308-5.7	\$	\$
114	152	LF	ABANDON EXISTING STORM DRAIN AND FILL WITH SLURRY	306-5	\$	\$

#### **ADDITIVE (BASIN IMPROVEMENTS):**

TOTAL ADDITIVE BID PRICE \$_ (Figures)*	
TOTAL ADDITIVE BID PRICE: _ (Words)*	

\*ADDITIVE BID MAY BE REJECTED IF TOTAL IS NOT SHOWN IN FIGURES AND WORDS.